

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT MASSACHUSETTS**

BAGLY, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 1:20-cv-11297-PS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....2

A. HHS’s 2016 Rule 3

B. Development of the Challenged Rule 4

C. The 2020 Rule..... 5

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....7

LEGAL STANDARDS 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AS TO ANY OF THEIR CLAIMS, AND THUS, ALL CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(1).....9

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 9

(1) *HHS’s Decision not to define “sex” or “on the basis of sex.”* 10

(2) *Scope of entities subject to Section 1557.* 16

(3) *Scope of the term “health program or activity.”* 17

(4) *Legal standards for enforcement of Section 1557 violations* 19

(5) *Incorporation of Title IX’s Exemptions* 21

(6) *Elimination of protections against discrimination on the basis of association* 22

(7) *Notice and Taglines* 22

(8) *Conforming Amendments to Related Regulations* 23

- B. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to HHS’s Decision not to Define “On the Basis of Sex” and Several of HHS’s Other Decisions are Not Ripe for Review 24
 - (1) *Hardship*. 25
 - (2) *Fitness of the Issues for Decision*. 26
- II. COUNTS III AND IV SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(6).....30
 - A. The Complaint Does Not State an Equal Protection Claim..... 30
 - B. Count IV Should be Dismissed in Part to the Extent it Challenges Cherry-Picked Text that is Qualified and, thus, Does Not Constitute Final Agency Action; Challenges to that Cited Preamble Text are Not Reviewable under the APA..... 36
- CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 25, 26

Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 27

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 21

Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC v. Weymouth, Mass.,
919 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2019) 26

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011) 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 30, 31

Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA,
325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 26, 29

Aulenback, Inc. v. FHA,
103 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 27

Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen,
291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 34

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 30

Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States,
335 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018) 33

Bennett v. Separ,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 36

Bostock v. Clayton Cty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 29, 34

Chamber of Commerce v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 18-19, 20

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 26

Chiayu Chang v. USCIS,
254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017) 33

City of Fall River, Mass. v. FERC,
507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) 26

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) *passim*

Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA,
150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 26

Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson,
122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 35

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) 31

Cooper Hosp./Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,
179 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) 32

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 9

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 9

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 33

DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 1, 32, 33, 34

Draper v. Healey,
827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) 9, 20, 23

Eng. Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC,
707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 21

Equal Means Equal v. Dep’t of Educ.,
450 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2020) (“*Equal Means Equal I*”) *passim*

Equal Means Equal v. Ferriero,
 No. 20-CV-10015-DJC, 2020 WL 4548248 (D. Mass. Aug. 6, 2020) *passim*

Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prop. Corp.,
 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995) 26, 29

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 19

Franciscan Alliance Inc. v. Burwell,
 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)..... 4, 7

Franciscan Alliance, Inc v. Azar,
 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 4, 13

Gerber Prods. Co. v. Perdue,
 254 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2017) 21

Harvard Pilgrim Health Care of New Eng. v. Thompson,
 318 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.R.I. 2004)..... 33

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 15, 19

Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.,
 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016) 8

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014) 32

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012) 11

Ketcham v. U.S. Nat’l Park Serv.,
 No. 16-CV-17-SWS, 2016 WL 4268346 (D. Wyo. Mar. 29, 2016) 32

Laird v. Tatum,
 408 U.S. 1 (1972) 12

Lane v. Holder,
 704 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996) 9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 13

Lyman v. Baker,
954 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2020) 8

Marshall Cty Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 31

Martin v. Evans,
241 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D. Mass. 2017) 11

Massachusetts v. HHS,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) 30, 31-32

Massachusetts v. HHS,
923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019) 18, 21, 22

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 33

McInnis-Misenor v. Maine Med. Ctr.,
319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003) 24, 25-26

NAACP, Boston Chapter v. Harris,
607 F.2d 514 (1st Cir. 1979) 11

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 36

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 24, 25, 29

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989) 8, 30

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974) 23

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 24, 25

Ouellette v. Mills,
22 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D. Me. 2014) 16

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. CPSC,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 35

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 30

Schweiker v. Wilson,
450 U.S. 221 (1981) 30

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 23

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972) 15

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 11, 12, 13, 14

Socialist Labor Party v. Gillian,
406 U.S. 583 (1972) 24

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 35, 36

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 9, 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 19, 23

Sw. Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 35

Tafas v. Dudas,
530 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2008) 32

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 28

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 28

Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P. v. FCC,
93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 25

Trans Union LLC v. FTC,
295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 28

Truckers United for Safety v. FHA,
139 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 26

Twin Rivers Paper Co. v. SEC,
934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 9, 19

United States v. AVX Corp.,
962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992) 9

Valentin v. Hosp. Bella Vista,
254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001) 8

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 31, 32, 35

Walker v. Azar,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, ---, 2020 WL 4749859 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2020)..... 13

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 35

Washington v HHS,
No. C20-1105JLR, 2020 WL 5095467 (W.D. Wash. Aug, 28, 2020)..... *passim*

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, ---, 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020)..... *passim*

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1681 2

20 U.S.C. § 1688 2, 4

29 U.S.C. § 794 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 2

42 U.S.C. § 6101 2

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 2, 3

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 8

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

45 C.F.R. Part 92..... 3

45 C.F.R. § 92.2(b) 4

45 C.F.R. § 92.4 4

45 C.F.R. § 92.5 6

45 C.F.R. § 92.6(b) 7

45 C.F.R. § 92.8 4, 6

45 C.F.R. § 92.207 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

See Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities,
81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016) 3

84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 (June 14, 2019) *passim*

HHS published the Final Rule on June 19, 2020,
85 Fed Reg. 37,160 *passim*

Revenue Ruling 69-545 14
